
CABINET

THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2019

4.00 PM

RICHARD YOUNG ROOM, BOATHOUSE, 
WISBECH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 21 February 2019.

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

5  Economic Growth - update from the O&S Review (Pages 7 - 20)

For Cabinet to consider the Economic Development Review Report which resulted 
from the recent Member led review and has been subsequently endorsed by the 
wider Overview and Scrutiny Panel during their meeting on 18 March 2019.

6  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 21 - 22)

For information purposes.

Public Document Pack



7  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION

To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated."

8  Chatteris Land Agreement (Confidential Item) 

To consider a developer agreement in Chatteris.

Tuesday, 9 April 2019

Members:  Councillor C Seaton (Chairman), Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Councillor M Buckton, 
Councillor A Hay, Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor P Murphy



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2019 - 2.00 
PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Seaton (Chairman), Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
M Buckton, Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor A Hay, Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor 
P Murphy 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor W Sutton 
 
 
CAB34/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting 17 January 2019 were confirmed and signed. 
 
CAB35/18 FINAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019-20 

 
Members considered the Final Business Plan 2019-20 presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to recommend to Council the approval of the Final Business Plan 2019-20.   
 
CAB36/18 CORPORATE BUDGET 2019 & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 
Members considered the Corporate Budget 2019 and Medium Term Financial Strategy report 
presented by Councillor Hay.  
 
Councillor Buckton proposed an amendment.  He proposed that Recommendation 3(x) of the 
report in the Cabinet agenda be amended to read: 
 
3(x) one of the following two options proposed in respect of Fenland District Council’s Band D 

Council Tax is agreed for 2019/20: 
 

(a) Council Tax be set at £265.59, an increase of £5.13 (1.97%) on the current year 
(2018/19) requiring no contribution from General Reserves or unidentified savings to set 
a balanced budget;  

 
or 
 
(b) Council Tax be set at £260.46, the same level as the current year 2018/19 (no increase) 

and if the Council approves this option then a contribution of £150,720 is made from 
General Reserves in 2019/20 to secure a balanced Budget.    

 
Councillor Cornwell seconded the amendment. 
 
Councillor Hay pointed out that should it be decided to set Council Tax at the same level as the 
current year, this would lead to a shortfall of £708,000 in 2020/21.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to the proposed amendment of Recommendation 3(x). 
 
Cabinet AGREED to approve: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
(i) The revised estimates for 2018/19 as set out in Section 7 and Appendix A showing an 

estimated under-spend at outturn in the region of £103,000/ 
 

and to recommend that Council approve: 
 
(ii) the General Fund revenue budget for 2019/20; 
(iii) the adoption of the Me
[...]
s commenced soon after the local elections in May 2019 

but with technical reports being commissioned before then 
• the Corporate Director (Growth and Infrastructure) is delegated to appoint PCC Planning 

Policy team via a Service Level Agreement (SLA) to carry out the required Local Plan 
review and to engage the relevant specialist advice related to the evidence documents 
within the allocated budget  

Page 4



• the Local Development Scheme is the timetable for the production of the new local plan, 
which will include the required consideration of Cabinet and Council at appropriate 
stages of the review.   

 
CAB39/18 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Seaton presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
CAB40/18 COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW - CUSTOMER SERVICES REVIEW 

MARCH AND WISBECH 
 

Members considered the Comprehensive Spending Review report into the relocation of the One 
Stop Shops in March and Wisbech presented by Councillor Hay.   
 
Councillor Seaton advised that there needs to be a proposal for which of the available options 
Cabinet needs to debate.  Councillor Hay proposed a debate on moving to the Boathouse in 
Wisbech and to Fenland Hall in March.   
 
Councillor Buckton seconded the proposal.   
 
Members made comments as follows: 
 

• Councillor Oliver commented that it makes sense to move into our own properties; with 
decreasing footfall it would not be wise to enter into contracts with other partners.  

• Councillor Seaton agreed, saying it would be best to utilise our own assets in the best 
possible way.  

• Councillor Hay commented that moving into Fenland Hall would provide greater resilience 
as staff could be moved more easily between the contact centre and one stop shop area. 
There is not enough room at the library to house staff that currently work out of the March 
One Stop Shop, therefore some of these would have to be relocated to Fenland Hall 
anyway. She agreed with Councillor Oliver that footfall into the shops is on a downward 
trend and does not look likely to change; it would cost money for revisionary works in both 
March and Wisbech libraries, whereas any money needing to be spent at Fenland Hall or 
the Boathouse would be an improvement to our own properties. 

• Councillor Buckton agreed with all that had been said, adding that using our own premises 
will give us greater flexibility to adjust the service that we provide as demand changes.  

 
Cabinet AGREED to approve: 
 
• relocation of the March One Stop Shop to Fenland Hall; 
• relocation of the Wisbech One Stop Shop to The Boathouse; 
• to delegate the delivery of the preferred options to the Corporate Director and Chief 

Financial Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance.  
 

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that Appendix A of the report involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 
 
 
 
 
2.31 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Agenda Item No: 5 
 

Committee: CABINET 

Date:  18 April 2019 

Report Title: Economic Development - Member Led Review 

1 Purpose / Summary 

For Cabinet to consider the Economic Development Review Report which resulted 
from the recent Member led review and has been subsequently endorsed by the 
wider Overview and Scrutiny Panel during their meeting on 18 March 2019 

2 Key issues 

 The aim of the Council as detailed within the Business Plan is “to improve the quality 
of life for people living in Fenland” and one of its three key outward facing priorities is 
“Economy” 

 The economic prosperity of the District is a key cornerstone to delivering Fenland's 
growth aspirations as a pro-growth authority in the region. 

 Members previously considered a report (Cabinet/Council May 2018) in relation to 
Economic Develo
[...]
positive, with many 
opportunities identified for Fenland which will have a beneficial impact on local 
residents. 

3. Recommendations 

 For Cabinet to consider and approve the Economic Development Review 
Recommendations which are outlined below. Should Cabinet be minded to endorse 
the review recommendations they will then be reflected the future Investment 
Strategy and Business Plan accordingly:  

 The organisation should have a greater focus and emphasis on Economic Growth 
across the district as opposed to Economic Development. Evidence obtained as part 
of the review has clearly indicated that there is more added value to be gained within 
Fenland from focussing more on intrinsic economic growth from our current position. 
Such an approach can align to the delivery of housing and infrastructure along with 
jobs/skills creation therefore taking a more proactive approach to improving economic 
prosperity in the district. Intrinsic Economic Growth can be both influenced and 
complimented by the activities of Fenland District Council and further enhanced by 
the adoption of an effective Investment Strategy, which needs to align with the wider 
Economic Growth ambition for the area.  

 The Investment strategy could benefit from two approaches namely a purely 
commercial element focussed on raising revenue for the Council, with the second 
element having a greater focus on regeneration therefore having a positive impact on 
the local community that a public sector organisation can lever as opposed to a 
purely commercial focussed business. 

 The Review Team acknowledge that the emergence of the CPCA has the capacity to 
bring with it significant opportunities for the area not least because of the scale, 
capability and significant funding streams available. It is vital therefore that Fenland 
proactively influence the development of the Local Industrial Strategy (LIS), Skills 
Strategy, Mayoral Development Corporation and Growth Fund to maximise the 
potential
[...]
s, Light 
Industrial Units and Business Centres are high and therefore a review of how support 
costs are attributed should be undertaken by Officers to inform decision making in 
2020/2021 onwards. 

 The Review Team accept that further options in relation to the Port of Wisbech will be 
presented to Cabinet later this calendar year. 

 The provision of the Markets service represents an economic opportunity and as 
such should be considered by the Council and our partners and included within the 
scope of the future Transformation and Efficiency Plan (TEP) regarding the future 
provision of the service 

 Look to consider business partnering (via account manager) as BCKLWN and ECDC 
and to drive forward proposals to focus on specific Economic Growth areas in the 
District in collaboration with partners. 

 

 

Wards Affected All 

Page 9



 

 

Forward Plan Reference N/A  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr David Oliver - Portfolio Holder for Growth, Community Safety, 
Heritage & Transport 

Cabinet Members 

Report Originators & 

Contact Officers 

Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Gary Garford - Corporate Director 

Justin Wingfield - Head of Business and Economy  

Anna Goodall - Head of Governance and Customer Services 

Background Paper(s) Member Led Review of Economic Development - Overview and 
Scrutiny 18 March 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

Agenda Item No: Item 7  

Committee: 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date:  18 March 2019 

Report Title: Member-Led Review of Economic Development 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

1.1 This report has been prepared by the Member Led Review Group on behalf of the 
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Panel.  The Member Led Review Group has undertaken a 
wide-ranging review of the Council’s Economic Development, Regeneration and Growth 
activities involving a variety of relevant stakeholders. This report explains the background 
to the review, its objectives and methodolog
[...]
ecause the financial statements include charges for 
depreciation, some of which is calculated on a whole cost basis with no actual costs 
to FDC, and some of the movements in the value of land and property used to deliver 
those services associated with each Trading Account.  In Local Authority accounts 
legislation requires that such charges are reversed out at the year-end so that they 
do not impact on the Council’s General Fund balance or the Council Taxpayer.  

 The Review Team considers that the support costs attributed to the Markets, Light 
Industrial Units and Business Centres are high and therefore a review of how support 
costs are attributed should be undertaken by Officers to inform decision making in 
2020/2021 onwards. 

 The Review Team accept that further options in relation to the Port of Wisbech will be 
presented to Cabinet later this calendar year. 

 The provision of the Markets service represents an economic opportunity and as 
such should be considered by the Council and our partners and included within the 

Page 19



 

 

scope of the future Transformation and Efficiency Plan (TEP) regarding the future 
provision of the service 

 Look to consider business partnering (via account manager) as BCKLWN and ECDC 
and to drive forward proposals to focus on specific Economic Growth areas in the 
District in collaboration with partners. 

6 Next Steps 

6.1 The Chairman of the Review group is keen that the review findings are circulated to all 
members, to ensure members have the opportunity to comment on the review findings 
before being considered by the wider Overview and Scrutiny Panel and any subsequent 
Cabinet considerations and decision making. 

 Review findings circulated to all Members     15 March 2019 

 Review Considered by the wider Overview and Scrutiny Panel 18 March 2019 

 Final Review report to be considered by Cabinet   18 April 2019 

If endorsed by Cabinet, the review recommendations will then be reflected the future 
Investment Strategy and Business Plan 

 

Page 20



DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN –  
Updated 04 April 2019 
 
(For any queries, please refer to the published forward plan) 
 
CABINET 
CABINET 

DATE 
ITEMS LEAD 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

20 June 
2019 

1. Annual Report 2018/2019 
2. Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19  
3. Financial Outturn report 2018/2019 
4. 24 High Street, Wisbech 
5. Wisbech Garden Town Update 
6. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

TBC 
TBC 
TBC 
TBC 
TBC 
TBC 

18 July 
2019 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan TBC 

19 Sep 
2019 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan TBC 

17 Oct 
2019 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan TBC 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Economic Growth - update from the O&S Review
	6 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	8 Chatteris Land Agreement (Confidential Item)
	Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2019 - 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Councillor A Hay and Councillor P Murphy

APOLOGIES: Councillor C Seaton (Chairman), Councillor M Buckton and Councillor Mrs D Laws

Officers in attendance: 

CAB41/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting 21 February 2019 were confirmed and signed.

CAB42/18 ECONOMIC GROWTH - UPDATE FROM THE O&S REVIEW

Members considered the Economic Development Review report presented by Councillor Oliver 
which resulted from the recent Member led review and has been subsequently endorsed by the 
wider Overview and Scrutiny Panel during their meeting on 18 March 2019.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

 Councillor Hay said that although she felt there were more statements than 
recommendations in the report, she was pleased to see that consideration is being given to 
business partnering via account manager.

 Councillor Oliver agreed, stating that the meetings were interesting and with stakeholders 
coming from other areas, it was realised that those particular councils were using good 
practice. The review highlights that an account manager would be a good idea for Fenland. 
There would also be the chance to build an economic growth delivery team around that 
person. However, this will be something for the new council to decide and take forward. 

 Councillor Hay commented that, sometime in the future, she would expect Cabinet to 
receive an update on progress made against some of the recommendations. 

 Councillor Murphy asked if there was a timescale to deliver the recommendations. The 
Chief Executive advised that there is no specific timescale but officers are working behind 
the scenes on proposals. Thought is already being given to what the economic growth 
delivery team may look like and work is being undertaken on a commercial investment 
strategy. 

Cabinet considered and approved the Economic Development Review recommendations 
outlined in the 18 bullet points of the covering report.  The review recommendations will be 
reflected in the future Investment Strategy and Business Plan accordingly.  

CAB43/18 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Oliver presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.

CAB44/18 CHATTERIS LAND AGREEMENT (CONFIDENTIAL ITEM)

Members considered a developer agreement in Chatteris, the confidential report being presented 
by Councillor Oliver. 



Cabinet considered and agreed the report recommendations. 

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that the report involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 of the Local Government Act 1972). 

4.23 pm                     Chairman


